

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-Third Legislature

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

## RESOLVES

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

CHAP, 187

to be paid to Laurence Mitchell, representative of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

#### Approved April 15, 1927.

### Chapter 187.

Resolve, in Favor of Simon Soctomah, Representative of the Passamaquoddy Indians to the Eighty-third Legislature.

Simon Soctomah, representative Passamaquoddy Indians, compensation. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one hundred sixty-five dollars for attendance, and forty-five dollars for mileage, to be paid to Simon Soctomah, representative of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians.

Approved April 15, 1927.

### Chapter 188.

Resolve, in Favor of General Mark L. Hersey.

Gen. Mark L. Hersey, compensation for expenses. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to General Mark L. Hersey, in reimbursement of expenses to and from Washington in the District of Columbia, to Augusta in attendance at the hearing before the Publicity Committee, the sum of ninety-seven dollars and fourteen cents.

Approved April 15, 1927.

### Chapter 189.

Resolve, in Favor of a Fish Screen at the Outlet of Messalonskee Lake, in the Town of Oakland, County of Kennebec.

Messalonskee lake, screening of; appropriation; conditions. Resolved: That the sum of five hundred dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be taken from the appropriation for the maintenance of the department of inland fisheries and game, for the purpose of repairing the fish screen installed some years since at the outlet of Messalonskee lake, or Snow pond, the lower lake of the Belgrade chain of lakes, in the town of Oakland, county of Kennebec, said money to be expended under the direction of the commissioner of inland fisheries and game. Provided, however, that this amount shall not be available until the town of Oakland or some other town in the county of Kennebec, or an incorporated fish and game club, or association, shall have, by vote of record, voted to assunie all care for the keeping of same free from debris, so that the natural flow of water

#### WESTERN MAINE SANATORIUM.

CHAP. 190

at the outlet of said lake will not be interfered with. If this appropriation is not expended during the year nineteen hundred twenty-seven it shall be available during the year nineteen hundred twenty-eight.

Approved April 15, 1927.

### Chapter 190.

Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Prentiss for Poultry Killed by Dogs and Wild Animals in the Years Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen and Nineteen Hundred and Eighteen.

**Prentiss, town of, payment of claim. Resolved:** That there be, and hereby is appropriated to be paid to the town of Prentiss, the sum of ten hundred and sixteen dollars and fifteen cents, to reimburse said town for money paid for poultry killed by dogs and wild animals in the years nine-teen hundred and seventeen and nineteen hundred and eighteen.

Approved April 15, 1927.

### Chapter 191.

Resolve, in Favor of Western Maine Sanatorium for the Construction of an Annex to Reception Room.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, an annex to the reception room hereinafter mentioned can be constructed to much better advantage to the state if the contracts therefor are let early in the season and the work begun as soon as possible, and

Whereas, money for such construction cannot be used until the funds provided by this resolve become available and loss and inconvenience will result if such work is not started early in the season, and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of section sixteen of article thirty-one of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, and safety, now, therefore, be it

Western Maine Sanatorium, construction. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Western Maine Sanatorium the sum of ten thousand dollars for the construction of an annex to the reception room.

Approved April 14, 1927.

592